

No. 23-1439

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARY ELLEN YANICK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KROGER COMPANY OF MICHIGAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

CHRISTOPHER LAGE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(602) 661-0014
james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	6
Argument	8
I. A jury could find that Yanick requested an accommodation and that a reasonable accommodation was available.....	8
A. A jury could find that Yanick requested accommodation.....	10
B. A jury could find that Yanick’s proposed accommodation was reasonable on its face.	18
II. The district court erred in assessing whether Kroger constructively demoted Yanick.	22
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30
Addendum.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	11, 15
<i>Benson v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 14 F.4th 13 (1st Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Burns v. Berry Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 21-5359, 2022 WL 351769 (6th Cir. Feb. 7, 2022).....	25
<i>Castagna v. Luceno</i> , 558 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Chapman v. Oakland Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 222 (4th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 75 F.4th 729 (7th Cir. 2023).....	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., LP</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	19
<i>Erwin v. Honda N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 22-3823, 2023 WL 3035355 (6th Cir. Apr. 21, 2023).....	25
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. & E. R. R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Fisher v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Garcia v. Beaumont Health Royal Oak Hosp.</i> , No. 22-1186, 2022 WL 5434558 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2022).....	25, 26
<i>Glead v. AT & T Mobility Seros., LLC</i> , 613 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Jakubowski v. Christ Hosp., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>King v. Steward Trumbull Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2022).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Lafata v. Church of Christ Home for the Aged</i> , 325 F. App'x 416 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Leeds v. Potter</i> , 249 F. App'x 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	12, 14
<i>Penn. St. Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	27
<i>Rorrer v. City of Stow</i> , 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Saroli v. Automation & Modular Components, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 24
<i>Simpson v. Borg-Warner Auto., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23

<i>Smith v. Henderson</i> , 376 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12, 15, 23, 27
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12, 17
<i>Tchankpa v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tomlinson v. Krauss-Maffei Corp.</i> , No. 21-6245, 2023 WL 1777389 (6th Cir. Feb. 6, 2023).....	16, 25
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	17, 18, 19

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12102	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	8, 9, 10, 19

Antideficiency Act

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 1342	1

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(iii)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3)	10, 16

29 C.F.R. § 1630.9 pt. 1630, app.10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation
and Undue Hardship under the Americans with Disabilities
Act, 2002 WL 31994335 (2002)11
